GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 634 SENATE BILL 288

AN ACT TO ALLOW THE SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES TO PROVIDE ASSISTANCE TO PRIVATE NONPROFIT FOUNDATIONS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Chapter 143B is amended by adding a new section to read:

"§ 143B-139.4. Department of Human Resources; authority to assist private nonprofit foundations.—The Secretary of the Department of Human Resources may allow employees of the Department or provide other appropriate services to assist any private nonprofit foundation which works directly with services or programs of the Department and whose sole purpose is to support the services and programs of the Department. A Department employee shall be allowed to work with a foundation no more than twenty hours in any one month. These services are not subject to the provisions of Chapter 150B of the General Statutes.

The board of directors of each private, nonprofit foundation shall secure and pay for the services of the State Auditor's Office or employ a certified public accountant to conduct an annual audit of the financial accounts of the foundation. The board of directors shall transmit to the Secretary of the Department a copy of the annual financial audit report of the private nonprofit foundation."

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 17th day of July, 1987.